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number of shares of stock of such cor-
poration, but only if the transferee was 
an employee of such corporation (or a 
subsidiary of such corporation) on or 
before April 22, 1969. 

(6) Certain tax free exchanges. Section 
83 shall not apply to property trans-
ferred in exchange for (or pursuant to 
the exercise of a conversion privilege 
contained in) property transferred be-
fore July 1, 1969, or in exchange for 
property to which section 83 does not 
apply (by reason of paragraphs (1), (2), 
(3), or (4) of section 83(i)), if section 354, 
355, 356, or 1036 (or so much of section 
1031 as relates to section 1036) applies, 
or if gain or loss is not otherwise re-
quired to be recognized upon the exer-
cise of such conversion privilege, and if 
the property received in such exchange 
is subject to restrictions and condi-
tions substantially similar to those to 
which the property given in such ex-
change was subject. 

[T.D. 7554, 43 FR 31921, July 24, 1978]

§ 1.84–1 Transfer of appreciated prop-
erty to political organizations. 

(a) Transfer defined. A transfer after 
May 7, 1974, of property to a political 
organization (as defined in section 
527(e)(1), and including a newsletter 
fund to the extent provided under sec-
tion 527(g)) is treated as a sale of the 
property to the political organization 
if the fair market value of the property 
exceeds its adjusted basis. The trans-
feror is treated as having realized an 
amount equal to the fair market value 
of the property on the date of the 
transfer. For purposes of this section, a 
transfer is any assignment, convey-
ance, or delivery of property other 
than a bona fide sale for an adequate 
and full consideration in money or 
money’s worth, whether the transfer is 
in trust or otherwise, whether the 
transfer is direct or indirect and 
whether the property is real or per-
sonal, tangible or intangible. Thus, for 
example, a sale at less than fair mar-
ket value (other than an ordinary trade 
discount), or a receipt of property by a 
political organization under an agency 
agreement entitling the organization 
to sell the property and retain all or a 
portion of the proceeds of the sale, is a 
transfer within the meaning, of this 
section. The term ‘‘transfer’’ also in-

cludes an illegal contribution of prop-
erty. 

(b) Amount realized. A transferor to 
whom this section applies realizes an 
amount equal to the fair market value 
of the property on the date of the 
transfer. For purposes of this section, 
the definition of fair market value set 
forth in § 1.170A–1(c) (2) and (3) is incor-
porated by reference. 

(c) Amount recognized. A transferor to 
whom this section applies is treated as 
having sold the property to the polit-
ical organization on the date of the 
transfer. Therefore, the rules of chap-
ter 1 of subtitle A (relating to income 
tax) apply to the gain realized under 
this section as if this gain were an 
amount realized upon the sale of the 
property. These rules include those of 
section 55 and section 56 (relating to 
minimum tax for tax preference), sec-
tion 306 (relating to disposition of cer-
tain stock), section 1201 (relating to 
the alternative tax on certain capital 
gains), section 1245 (relating to gain 
from dispositions of certain depreciable 
property), and section 1250 (relating to 
gain from dispositions of certain depre-
ciable realty). 

(d) Holding period. The holding period 
of property transferred to a political 
organization to which this section ap-
plies begins on the day after the date of 
acquisition of the property by the po-
litical organization. 

[T.D. 7671, 45 FR 8003, Feb. 6, 1980]

§ 1.85–1 Unemployment compensation. 
(a) Introduction. Section 85 prescribes 

rules relating to the inclusion in gross 
income of unemployment compensa-
tion (as defined in paragraph (b)(1) of 
this section) paid in taxable years be-
ginning after December 31, 1978, pursu-
ant to governmental programs. In gen-
eral, these rules provide that unem-
ployment compensation paid pursuant 
to governmental programs is includible 
in the gross income of a taxpayer if the 
taxpayer’s modified adjusted gross in-
come (as defined in paragraph (b)(2) of 
this section) exceeds a statutory base 
amount (as defined in paragraph (b)(3) 
of this section). If there is such an ex-
cess, however, the amount included in 
gross income is limited under para-
graph (c)(1) of this section to the lesser 
of one-half of such excess or the 
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